alone Group for the whole of that period.
These results will provide a benchmark
against which future results can be most
appropriately compared. In order to apply
proforma adjustments, certain assumptions

are required to be made and these are
discussed in the balance of this report.

Other adjustments: In addition to the
proforma adjustments, the Board believes
that additional adjustments should be
made in respect of exceptional items
and demerger costs, to arrive at adjusted
profit before tax and adjusted EPS.
We believe that this provides a better
basis for understanding Alent’s financial
performance and in making projections of
future financial performance.

The remainder of this Financial Review will
make reference to “adjusted results” which
incorporate the combined effect of proforma
adjustments and the exclusion of exceptional
items and demerger costs as noted above,
unless as otherwise stated. The adjustments
are illustrated in the table below:

2012 2011

Statutory
results

£m

Proforma
adjustments

£m

Exceptional
items

adjustments
£m

Adjusted
results

£m

Statutory
results

£m

Proforma
adjustments

£m

Exceptional
items

adjustments
£m

Adjusted
results

£m

Revenue 713.9 — — 713.9 814.4 — — 814.4
Operating profit before JVs and
exceptionals 103.0 (5.8) — 97.2 99.6 (5.2) — 94.4
Share of post tax profit of joint
ventures 0.3 — — 0.3 1.2 — — 1.2
Exceptional items (15.8) — 15.8 — (3.5) — 3.5 —
Operating profit 87.5 (5.8) 15.8 97.5 97.3 (5.2) 3.5 95.6
Demerger costs (10.7) — 10.7 — — — — —
Net finance costs (3.6) (4.9) — (8.5) (2.9) (5.6) — (8.5)
Profit before tax 73.2 (10.7) 26.5 89.0 94.4 (10.8) 3.5 87.1
Income tax costs — ordinary activities (23.3) 2.5 — (20.8) (16.8) (3.3) — (20.1)
   — exceptional items (4.9) — 4.9 — (3.2) — 3.2 —
Profit for the year 45.0 (8.2) 31.4 68.2 74.4 (14.1) 6.7 67.0

A full definition of non-GAAP measures is outlined on page 87

Annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 December 2012

19S T O C K  C O D E :  A L N T

21797.04 - 5 April 2013 10:46 AM - Proof 10

O
U

R
 P

E
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E

GROUP RESULTS HIGHLIGHTS

A summary of the Group’s results is set out below. Further detail on the performance of each Division is included on pages 16 to 17.

At reported rates Change at

2012
£m

2011
£m Reported  Constant

Revenue 713.9 814.4 (12.3%) (11.1%)

NSV 416.7 433.3 (3.8%) (0.3%)

Adjusted operating profit 97.2 94.4 3.0% 3.4%
NSV margin 23.3% 21.8% 1.5ptts 0.8ptts